
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

DATE: FRIDAY, 8 JULY 2022 
1.00 PM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Members 

Independent Conservatives 
Jan Osborne 
John Ward (Chair) 
Mary McLaren 

Independent 
Clive Arthey 
Elisabeth Malvisi 
Alastair McCraw 
 

 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 
 
Green Party 

Jane Gould 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

4   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh 
 
 

 

7   BCa/22/12 Q4 PERFORMANCE  
 
Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and 
Improvement 
 

5 - 36 

8   BCa/22/13 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  
 
Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member for Economy 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing 
 

37 - 72 

9   BCA/22/14 HAMILTON ROAD QUARTER (SUDBURY) 
REGENERATION SCHEME  
 
Cabinet Member for Economy 
 

73 - 88 

10   BCa/22/15 HADLEIGH A1071 ROADSIDE COMMERCIAL 
WORKSPACE DEVELOPMENT  
 
Cabinet Member for Economy 
 

89 - 96 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this/these item(s), it is likely that there 
would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the/each item. 
 
The author(s) of the report(s) proposed to be considered in Part 2 of 
the Agenda is/are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 

12   BCa/22/15 HADLEIGH A1071 ROADSIDE COMMERCIAL 
WORKSPACE DEVELOPMENT - RESTRICTED APPENDICES A - 
D  
 
Cabinet Member for Economy 
 

97 - 104 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


13   RE-ADMITTING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (TERM WHICH 
INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 
Debate on Item 10 and to conduct the vote on the 
recommendations. 
 

 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 5 September 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, H. Holloway on: 01449 
724681 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements
[...]
elieved

The team are continuing to work diligently to prevent and 
relieve homelessness wherever possible.

40
average number of

days for standard VOID 
re-lets

Void times have increased for a variety of reasons, including 
hard to let properties, properties held to meet hospital discharge 

and delays in Building Services. Building Services & their 
contractors have experienced increased sickness absence, 

including Omicron, increased demand and operational demands

Data taken 08-04-22

29
Households placed into

temporary 
accommodation

The demand for Temporary Accommodation has increased 
during the last quarter. However, the team continue to be 

incredibly busy and dealing with lots of new cases.

52
Properties relet (not 

temporary accommodation)

There has been an increase in the number of homes available 
to let, which is really positive for those needing somewhere 

safe to call home.

104 %
of disabled facilities 
grants spent and 
committed

P
age 29



Housing
Objectives and progress

Objective 1 – Enabling delivery and provision of homes within the Districts.
Progress:
• Babergh Growth achieved listed building consents for development at Corks Lane.
• There were 12 housing specific planning applications granted, which will deliver 21 homes.
• Handover of 9 council homes for social rent in Brantham and publicity event.
• A positive Homes England audit report for Brantham (development funded by Homes England).
• Initial garage review completed. Opportunities rated for more detailed feasibility to delivery of new council homes.

26

What we plan to do next quarter:

• Design work for public consultation on new scheme in Babergh District.
• Completed sales of all the shared ownership homes the Council delivered or purchased in 2021/22.
• Handover of new council homes on sites delivered by developers in Sudbury and Wherstead.
• Enter into contract with developer for delivery of new council homes in Lavenham.

P
age 30



Housing
Objectives and progress
[...]
gns to the decision process of other Local Authority partners across 
Suffolk whom we have been working with on the potential for jointly funding 
countywide initiatives.  

2.2 The Cabinet could choose not to support the process being followed for developing 
an Investment Plan and consulting stakeholders. However, as the aspirations within 
the Shared Prosperity Fund programme align closely with our corporate ambitions 
and any change to the process now could result in significant additional work needing 
to be carried out in advance of a fixed Government deadline which may not be 
possible. 

2.3 The Cabinet could choose to delay making a decision, however, the Government’s 
timeline for submission of our Investment Plan is fixed. As we can only draw down 
the funding allocated to us by submitting our Plan using the Government template by 
1 August, any deviation or delays would potentially cause us to miss this deadline 
and jeopardise receipt of our funding. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To note progress on the development of the draft investment plan which is attached 
at Appendix A.  

3.2 To note the consultation process underway that will inform the final Investment Plan. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



3.3 To agree delegation to the Assistant Director for Economy and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Portfolio holders for Economic Development & Communities to 
finalise the Investment Plan prior to submission to government. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The receipt of Shared Prosperity Funding to implement the initiatives contained 
within the draft Investment Plan will provide a unique opportunity to support 
economic growth and community activities for our Districts. 

This key funding opportunity could help to address the substantial loss of funding 
following the UK’s EU Exit and loss of access to European Funding for employment 
& skills projects. 

A robust set of investment priorities in the draft plan will enable the Council to provide 
funding for skills, employment, culture and community projects in the local area and 
wider county to support the Levelling Up agenda and create opportunities for all 
bringing true inclusive growth to local communities. 

 
4. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

4.1 In April 2022 the Government launched the £2.6bn UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) to support the levelling up agenda.  

4.2 Contrary to what had been expected, it was announced that District/Borough Councils 
would be responsible for managing this fund, rather than County Councils. 

4.3 The aim and purpose of this funding is to provide a successor to EU Structural Funds 
(ESF) and to build pride in place and increase life chances across the UK. Full details 
of the fund are available in the prospectus - UK Shared Prosperity Fund: prospectus - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). 

4.4 Whilst the scheme has been promoted by Government as replacement for EU Funds, 
there are significantly fewer funds available than had been available via EU schemes, 
so any project allocation will need to be carefully managed. 

4.5 The fund will empower each place to identify and build on their own strengths and 
needs at a local level, focused on building “pride in place”. 

4.6 It will enable local areas to build a package of funding, drawing on their programmes 
such as Levelling Up Fund or employment and skills support to maximise impact and 
simplify delivery. 

4.7 Underneath the overarching aim of building pride in place and increasing life chances, 
there are three UKSPF investment priorities: communities and place; supporting local 
business; and people and skills. There are detailed objectives associated with each 
of these priorities which are aligned to the relevant Levelling Up White Paper mission.  

4.8 In years one and two of the fund, the priorities will be “Community and Place” and 
“Supporting Local Business”, whilst “People and Skills is the priority for spend in year 
three. 

Page 38

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-
[...]
apacity 
added to help 
communities deliver 
Neighbourhood 
Plans.  

Town and Parish 
Council Liaison 
meetings in place 
and frequency 
increased. 

Community and 
Wellbeing 
Strategies adopted 
by full Council. 

Delays to sign off 
of our Investment 
Plan  

  Medium  High   Significant 
preparatory work to 
ensure that 
Investment Plans 
are developed in 
line with 
Government 
guidance.   

Regular attendance 
at webinars and 
events to ensure 
that we have up to 
date knowledge of 
the process.  

UKSPF not 
providing sufficient 
funds to deliver 
programmes 
without match 
funding  

  Low  High  Under current 
guidance, match 
funding is not 
necessary, but 
desirable. We will 
ensure that if this 
advice changes we 
will adjust our 
project plan 
accordingly.   

Delays to 
appointment of 
project partners to 
deliver schemes  

  Medium  High  Significant 
preparatory work is 
already underway to 
develop Project 
Initiation 
Documents for year 
1 and year 2 

Page 43



projects which 
should identify 
potential challenges 
which can be 
mitigated at 
procurement stage  

 
11. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

11.1 Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) not required  

11.2 The interventions being proposed within the draft Investment Plan will support people, 
businesses and communities across our Districts and will create opportunities for all. 
The plan is intended to tackle and prevent inequalities and will be monitored through 
regular reporting to Government against the outcomes set out in the Investment Plan. 

11.3 A number of the interventions will be designed specifically for people who have been 
long term unemployed or who have multiple barriers to work and as such, this 
programme will positively support these hard to reach communities. 

11.4 The SPF will specifically support the group suffering from ‘deprivation/ socio-
economic disadvantage’. Since a key objective of the Shared Prosperity Fund is to 
support the delivery of the Government’s ‘levelling up’ a
[...]
 for a package of regeneration and local transport (bus route) improvements 
in Sudbury, which includes the HRQ regeneration scheme.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

(a) Reverse the previous decision of Cabinet.  Not recommended. Cabinet at its 
meeting of 13 September 2018 (Report B/Ca/18/34 refers) resolved a preferred 
regeneration option (cinema and mixed-use development) and approved an 
associated development prospectus. The reason for this decision was to assist the 
opportunity, within Sudbury, to gain much needed investment to deliver part of the 
Councils Vision for Sudbury, with the development of the Hamilton Road Quarter.  

(b) Repeat re-marketing of the site based on the 2018 prospectus. Not 
recommended. The market has consistently failed to respond to the opportunity to 
invest and bring forward the site, due to the site complexities including bus station 
needing to be relocated to on-street stops.  

(c) Babergh District Council continue to de-risk the site for investment and seek 
to secure a development partner (retaining flexible options on the type of 
delivery model to be used). This work to include developing all relevant strategies 
for site consolidation and assembly, design masterplan and viability appraisals for 
delivering the required mixed-use leisure-led regeneration. Recommended option. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS   

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3.1 That Cabinet endorse ‘in principle’ the draft masterplan scheme design layout 
attached as Appendix A. 

3.2     That Cabinet confirm its preference for a two-phased approach towards developing 
the whole site, including its preference to explore a partnership with Babergh Growth 
Ltd to deliver Phase 1 of the site - which would be primarily residential.  

3.3       That Cabinet approve up to a maximum of £500k from the strategic priorities reserve, 
with all capital elements funded from the capital regeneration fund. This would be 
used for progressing the regeneration scheme design to RIBA 3 Stage equivalent. It 
would also include the development of a high-level cost plan and property and 
development strategies, including spatial co-ordination, as part of a full business 
case to be presented to Cabinet later in the year. 

3.5      That the Assistant Director for Economic Development and Regeneration be 
delegated authority to agree heads of terms following any successful negotiations 
with Babergh Growth in respect of delivering Phase 1 of the site. 

 
3.6      That Cabinet note the summary information contained within Appendix B to this 

report relating to the Council’s re-submission of proposals to UK Government for 
Levelling Up Funding at Round 2 stage. 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

1. This decision will assist the opportunity, within Sudbury, to gain much needed 
investment to deliver part of the Sudbury Vision Programme, with the 
development of the Hamilton Road Quarter. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

BACKGROUND 

4.1 The ‘Hamilton Road Quarter’ is strategically located between the rail station and the 
high street/market, between Great Eastern Road and King Street in the heart of 
Sudbury. This area’s potential for mixed-use holistic regeneration considerably 
improving asset connectivity across the wider town - whether on-foot, by cycle or via 
public transport - is not being realised. 

4.2 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) ‘Hamilton Road Quarter, Sudbury 
Development Brief’ was adopted by Babergh District Council in February 2010.  This 
was adopted to provide clear guidance for the appropriate, comprehensive 
redevelopment of the area covered by Local Plan policy SD06. It provides a general 
policy context, a detailed site analysis, a design response to this (in which design 
principles are set out) and indicates the parameters for the development process. 
Land around the Bus Station, Sudbury, is proposed for a mixed-use redevelopment 
featuring retail, leisure or other commercial uses. Residential development
[...]
elated due 
diligence, site investigations and early design concept work. The architect and cost 
consultant works up to end of RIBA 2 equivalent stage will have been to the order of a 
combined value of £106,000 (which includes wider Belle Vue site masterplan work elements). 

Page 76



 

 
Without this essential work having been undertaken it would be impossible to submit any 
tangible Levelling Up Fund proposals, or support securing any potential future funding, 
investment or partnering opportunities. 

6.3 Below is the funding proposed, subject to Cabinet resolution, to undertake the next stage of 
design, costing, development strategy, engagement and business case development work. 

Revenue/Capital/ 
Expenditure/Income Item 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Strategic Priorities Reserve, 
with all capital elements 
funded from the Capital 
Regeneration Fund  

Up to £500k - - 

Net Effect -£500k - - 

 

6.4 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021-2025 requires the 
Council to take a medium-term view of the budget through a robust financial strategy 
that is focused on delivering the six corporate strategic priorities. The Council’s main 
strategic financial aim remains to become self-financing and not reliant on 
Government funding. The Council’s parallel aim is to generate more funds than are 
required purely for core services, in order to enable additional investment into the 
district. This requires careful balancing of cost management, income generation and 
service levels.  

6.5 Should Cabinet/Council decide not to authorise this project to progress into the next 
stage of the project development then it will limit opportunities for external funding, 
including by UK Government, or attracting the investors and developers who will work 
as the Council’s partners to deliver holistic regeneration of the area. The Council 
would retain its current landlord obligations and rental income stream whilst the area 
remains an unattractive and underut
[...]
ng Cabinet’s June 2021 authorisations and funding, and the 
positive impact on whole scheme viability and deliverability from gaining a capital 
receipt. 

(d) DO NOT PROCEED with the freehold disposal at this time or opportunity. Not 
recommended given the previous Cabinet resolutions and marketing period 
undertaken.   

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET 

3.1 That Cabinet note progress on wider scheme design development, marketing advice 
received and pre-let tenant engagement. 

3.2 That Cabinet approve the disposal of Part A of site (shown on the site plan attached 
as Confidential Appendix A), following extensive marketing, on the basis of the draft 
Heads of Terms (attached as Confidential Appendix B). 

3.3 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Assistant Director Economic Development 
and Regeneration to conclude the legal agreement on transfer, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets and Investments and Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development. 

3.4 That Cabinet authorise the re-use of 100% of the capital receipt proceeds from the 
freehold disposal within the wider scheme development. 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

1. The Council has secured a small parcel of employment land which it can directly 
invest in to address market failure and develop as a viable scheme to provide 
needed workspace, employment opportunities and support for the local 
community of Hadleigh and surrounding area. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

BACKGROUND 

4.1 At its meeting of 08 June 2021, Cabinet considered an outline design concept and 
business case for using its own land (pending transfer) for directly delivering 
evidence-based employment opportunities at Hadleigh, alongside the A1071 Ipswich 
Road. Persimmon had been temporarily using the employment land as a site 
compound but are now relocating and remediating this site – finally enabling its 
transfer to the Council now the S106 trigger-point has been passed and planning 
obligation resolved.    

4.2 Cabinet has resolved its preference for an optimal ‘low-density’ scheme design - 
incorporating up to 10 (ten) B1 (light industrial) use units and an anchor tenant facility 
including office space over two floors (approx. 304m2). Also incorporating an A1 use 
retail/convenience store (approx. 325m2), which is now subject to the 
recommendations of this report regarding a freehold disposal opportunity.  

4.3 Cabinet resolved to instruct the Assistant Director for Economic Development and 
Regeneration to progress with the next package of diligence, design and preliminary 
marketing work. It allocated £100,000 of funding for this to be undertaken, with the 
outputs to then be reported back to Cabinet for its further consideration. Cabinet 
agreed ‘in principle’ support for delivering the scheme up to a cost envelope of 
£2.25m of borrowing within the Capital Programme for 2022/23, and subject to a 
further decision with the outputs review. 

Page 90



 

 
4.4 Of the three investment and return scenarios presented, Cabinet resolved its 

preference for letting the built units to generate a longer-term revenue stream for the 
Council and to retain control and flexibility. It was reported that this option, in addition 
to those gains, brings additional risks – higher exposure to long term borrowing, 
letting risks (e.g. void periods) and increased management resource and 
maintenance costs. Since this decision, negotiations with a prospective key anchor 
tenant, having long leasehold requirements, has supported this option. The 
opportunity for a capital receipt from a freehold disposal of the convenience/retail 
portion of the site has also since arisen, and this provides an enabler opportunity to 
further support the business case investment and delivery. 

4.5 We attach as Appendix C (Confidential) the design layout draft being prepared by the 
Council’s appointed architect Barefoot & Gilles including schedule of 
accommodation. 

[...]
(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 BCa/22/12 Q4 PERFORMANCE
	8 BCa/22/13 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND
	BABERGH UKSPF_Investment_Plan_DRAFT
	UK Shared Prosperity Fund Survey

	9 BCA/22/14 HAMILTON ROAD QUARTER (SUDBURY) REGENERATION SCHEME
	Annex A to HRQ report June 2022
	APPENDIX B - LUF summary overview June 2022

	10 BCa/22/15 HADLEIGH A1071 ROADSIDE COMMERCIAL WORKSPACE DEVELOPMENT
	12 BCa/22/15 HADLEIGH A1071 ROADSIDE COMMERCIAL WORKSPACE DEVELOPMENT - RESTRICTED APPENDICES A - D
	APPENDIX B - CONFIDENTIAL HoTs
	APPENDIC C CONFIDENTIAL  Draft Design Layout inc NHS
	APPENDIC D - CONFIDNETIAL Financial case  210622




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Friday, 8 July 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Clive Arthey 
 David Busby Alastair McCraw 
 Mary McLaren  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: John Hinton – Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Sian Dawson 
Michael Holt 
Alison Owen 
 

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Director – Customers, Digital Transformation and Improvements (SW) 
Director – Economic Growth and Climate Change (FD) 
Director – Environment and Commercial Partnerships (CC) 
Corporate Manager – Economy and Business (MG) 
Regeneration and Capital Projects Manager (LC) 
Senior Governance Support Officer  (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 John Ward (Chair) 

Jane Gould 
Elisabeth Malvisi 

 
The Chair, Councillor Arthey informed Members that due to illness the Leader, Councillor 
Ward was absent at the meeting. However, he would join via a hybrid link and present his 
cabinet reports and respond to questions.  He would not be debating nor voting as this did 
not comply with the statutory requirements for the Cabinet meeting. 
  
22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 Councillor Busby declared an Other Registrable Interest in Item 9, as Chair of 

Babergh Growth Ltd, and that the Monitoring Officer had granted dispensation for 
this role. 
  

23 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
  

24 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 



 

 None received. 
  
  

25 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred from the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committees. 
   

26 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 There were no comments made for the Forthcoming Decisions List. 
   

27 BCA/22/12 Q4 PERFORMANCE 
 

 27.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation 
and Improvements, Councillor McCraw to introduce Quarter 4 Performance 
to Members. 
 

27.2 Other Members present questioned the car ports in Sudbury and whether 
there was a timeframe for completion of this project. The Director for 
Economic Growth and Climate Change responded that due to supply chain 
issues the timeline had been delayed. 
 

27.3 Councillor Osborne queried what was being done to reduce the increased 
number of abandoned calls. The Director for Customer Services responded 
that since the pandemic there had been an increase in the number of calls 
received, and to combat this staff had been offered overtime to respond to 
calls.  In addition, recruitment had also taken place to increase capacity. 
 

27.4 Councillor McLaren questioned whether, with the cost of living crisis, would 
there be a reduction in the ability for residents to access digital services. 
Councillor McCraw responded that internet service providers had reduced 
price packages for those in need, and that additionally discretionary 
payments might also be used to help residents. 
 

27.5 Councillor Busby queried whether following the postponement of the Joint 
Local Plan, communities would still be able to have an input ahead of sign off 
from the inspectorate. Councillor Arthey stated that this would be possible. 
 

27.6 Councillor Osborne outlined that the Disabled Facilities Grant now had 104% 
of the funds committed, which had increased from the 60% committed 18 
months previously. 
 

27.7 The Q4 Performance was noted. 
  

28 BCA/22/13 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 

 28.1 The Chair, Councillor Arthey invited the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth Councillor Ward, and the Cabinet Member for Communities and 



 

Wellbeing, Councillor McLaren, to introduce the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
report. 

28.2 The Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing moved the 
recommendations in the report, which was seconded by Councillor Osborne.  

28.3 Councillor Busby questioned whether the six project themes helped towards 
achieving economic objectives 1, 2 and 3. The Director for Economic 
Developments and Regeneration responded that due to the short timescale, 
existing priorities were used from existing plans including the economic 
recovery. 

28.4 Councillor McLaren questioned whether the recent resignation of Government 
Ministers would affect the proposal. The Director for Economic Developments 
and Regeneration responded that there may be some delays in the process 
however, it would not have an effect on the funding received. 

By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

1.1 To note progress on the development of the draft investment plan 
which is attached at Appendix A.  

1.2 To note the consultation process underway that will inform the final 
Investment Plan. 

1.3 To agree delegation to the Assistant Director for Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio holders for 
Economic Development & Communities to finalise the Investment 
Plan prior to submission to government. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 

The receipt of Shared Prosperity Funding to implement the initiatives contained 
within the draft Investment Plan will provide a unique opportunity to support 
economic growth and community activities for our Districts. 

This key funding opportunity could help to address the substantial loss of funding 
following the UK’s EU Exit and loss of access to European Funding for employment 
& skills projects. 

A robust set of investment priorities in the draft plan will enable the Council to 
provide funding for skills, employment, culture and community projects in the local 
area and wider county to support the Levelling Up agenda and create opportunities 
for all bringing true inclusive growth to local communities. 

  
29 BCA/22/14 HAMILTON ROAD QUARTER (SUDBURY) REGENERATION 

SCHEME 
 



 

 29.1 The Chair, Councillor Arthey invited the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Councillor Ward to introduce Hamilton Road Quarter 
(Sudbury) Regeneration Scheme report. 

29.2 In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Councillor 
Osborne moved the recommendations in the report, which was seconded by 
Councillor McLaren. 

29.3 Other Members present at the meeting queried whether Babergh Growth had 
the experience to undertake the project, and what the timeline for the delivery 
of the project would be. Councillor Busby responded that Babergh Growth 
had worked with the Norse Group, who did have experience delivering these 
projects. The Regeneration and Capital Projects Manager added that the 
timeline for the delivery of Phase 1 was March 2025, and Phase 2 was 
November 2025. 

29.4 Councillor Osborne queried what the plan was if the bid for the levelling up 
fund was unsuccessful. The Director for Economic Development and 
Regeneration responded that the scheme would either be scaled down, or 
alternative funding would be sought. 

 
29.5 Councillor Busby raised concern about the design of the scheme and that the 

layout of the residential buildings may block the light for the green area. The 
Director for Economic Development and Regeneration responded that the 
plan would be updated to the best layout when the planning application was 
made. 

By a unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That Cabinet endorsed ‘in principle’ the draft masterplan scheme 

design layout attached as Appendix A. 

1.2  That Cabinet confirmed its preference for a two-phased approach 
towards developing the whole site, including its preference to explore 
a partnership with Babergh Growth Ltd to deliver Phase 1 of the site - 
which would be primarily residential.  

1.3  That Cabinet approved up to a maximum of £500k from the strategic 
priorities reserve, with all capital elements funded from the capital 
regeneration fund. This would be used for progressing the 
regeneration scheme design to RIBA 3 Stage equivalent. It would also 
include the development of a high-level cost plan and property and 
development strategies, including spatial co-ordination, as part of a 
full business case to be presented to Cabinet later in the year. 

1.4  That the Assistant Director for Economic Development and 
Regeneration be delegated authority to agree heads of terms following 
any successful negotiations with Babergh Growth in respect of 



 

delivering Phase 1 of the site. 

1.5  That Cabinet noted the summary information contained within 
Appendix B to this report relating to the Council’s re-submission of 
proposals to UK Government for Levelling Up Funding at Round 2 
stage. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 

This decision will assist the opportunity, within Sudbury, to gain much needed 
investment to deliver part of the Sudbury Vision Programme, with the development 
of the Hamilton Road Quarter. 
 

  
 
30 BCA/22/15 HADLEIGH A1071 ROADSIDE COMMERCIAL WORKSPACE 

DEVELOPMENT 
 

 30.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Councillor 
Ward to introduce the Hadleigh A1071 Roadside Commercial Workspace 
Development report. 

30.2 In the absence of Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Councillor McCraw 
moved the recommendations in the report, which was seconded by 
Councillor McLaren. 

30.3 Other Members present at the meeting questioned what the timeline for 
delivery on the development was. The Director - Economic Development and 
Regeneration responded that work had already commenced on the site and 
would continue, however the timeline was dependent on negotiations with 
purchasers. 

30.4 Councillor Busby queried what would happen if a purchaser decided a 
change of use. The Director for Economic Development and Regeneration 
responded that there was a condition in the contract that would require the 
purchaser to obtain planning consent. 

By a unanimous vote. 

It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That Cabinet endorsed ‘in principle’ the draft masterplan scheme design 

layout attached as Appendix A. 

1.2 That Cabinet confirmed its preference for a two-phased approach 
towards developing the whole site, including its preference to explore a 
partnership with Babergh Growth Ltd to deliver Phase 1 of the site - 
which would be primarily residential.  

1.3 That Cabinet approved up to a maximum of £500k from the strategic 
priorities reserve, with all capital elements funded from the capital 



 

regeneration fund. This would be used for progressing the regeneration 
scheme design to RIBA 3 Stage equivalent. It would also include the 
development of a high-level cost plan and property and development 
strategies, including spatial co-ordination, as part of a full business case 
to be presented to Cabinet later in the year. 

1.4 That the Assistant Director for Economic Development and Regeneration 
be delegated authority to agree heads of terms following any successful 
negotiations with Babergh Growth in respect of delivering Phase 1 of the 
site. 

1.5 That Cabinet noted the summary information contained within Appendix 
B to this report relating to the Council’s re-submission of proposals to 
UK Government for Levelling Up Funding at Round 2 stage. 

  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

This decision will assist the opportunity, within Sudbury, to gain much needed 
investment to deliver part of the Sudbury Vision Programme, with the development 
of the Hamilton Road Quarter. 
  

31 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 

 The meeting did not require to enter a closed session. 
  

32 BCA/22/15 HADLEIGH A1071 ROADSIDE COMMERCIAL WORKSPACE 
DEVELOPMENT - RESTRICTED APPENDICES A - D 
   

33 RE-ADMITTING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (TERM WHICH INCLUDES THE 
PRESS) 
  

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 2:40 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


